

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

SC88783

MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI and MISSOURI MIDWIVES ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

**Leonard A. Nelson IL Bar #2032384
Barat S. McClain IL Bar #6205081
American Medical Association
515 N. State Street
Chicago, IL 60610
Phone No. (312) 464-4600
Fax No. (312) 464-5846**

**Johnny K. Richardson #28744
Brydon, Swearngen & England
P.C.
The Hammond Building
312 East Capitol Avenue
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone No. (573) 635-7166
Fax No. (573) 635-0427
E-mail: Johnnyr.@brydonlaw.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS
CURIAE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. THE MISSOURI MIDWIFE LAW POSES PROFOUND RISKS TO THE
 HEALTH AND WELFARE OF MISSOURI’S CITIZENS.....7

 A. Empirical studies conclusively demonstrate that home childbirths
 can be substantially more dangerous than hospital childbirths.....7

 B. The gravity of the childbirth process is underscored by the express
 inclusion in the Emergency Medical Transfer and Active Labor Act
 (EMTALA) of a pregnant woman’s active labor as a medical
 condition mandating hospital medical screening and stabilization
 treatment.....13

 C. Licensed and certified nurse-midwives augment and complement
 physicians’ treatment of obstetrical patients.....15

 II. MISSOURI PHYSICIANS HAVE A LEGITIMATE AND
 PROTECTABLE CONCERN THAT THEIR LICENSURE MAY
 BE PLACED IN JEOPARDY BY THE MIDWIFE LAW.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, 934 F.2d 1362,
1369 (5th Cir. 1991).....14

Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives, Inc. v. State, 208 S.W.3d 885,
888 (Mo. 2006).....7

National Solid Waste Mgm’t. Ass’n v. Director of Dep’t of Natural Resources, 964
S.W.2d 818, 820 (Mo. 1998).....7

Nolen v. Boca Raton Community Hospital, Inc. et al., 373 F.3d 1151, 1154
(11th Cir. 2004).....14

State ex rel. Missouri State Board of Registration for Healing Arts v. Hartenbach, 768
S.W.2d 657, 659 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....18

State ex rel. Mo. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. Southworth, 704 S.W.2d
212, 226 (Mo. 1986).....17

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....6, 13

42 U.S.C. §1395dd(a) and (b).....14

42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(1)(B)(i-ii).....14

State Constitution

Missouri Constitution art. III §§21 and 23.....7

Missouri Constitution art. IV §40(a).....7

State Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. §334.010.1.....17

Mo. Rev. Stat. §334.100.2.....18

Mo. Rev. Stat. §334.100.2(10).....18

Mo. Rev. Stat. §334.104.....15, 16, 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. §334.104.3.....16

Mo. Rev. Stat. §334.125.....16

Mo. Rev. Stat. §335.036.....16

Mo. Rev. Stat. §335.076.....15

Mo. Rev. Stat. §376.1753.....5, 6, 8, 16, 18

Miscellaneous

ACNM and ACOG Joint Statement of Practice Relations.....16

ACNM Membership by Category 2001-2006.....15

CDC National Center for Health Statistics, Vol. 50, No. 12, Infant Mortality Rates, Live Births, and Infant Deaths by Selected Characteristics and Specified Race of Mother: United States, 2000.....12

Crossley, M.L., *Childbirth, Complications and the Illusion of “Choice”: A Case Study*, 17 *Feminism & Psychology* 543 (2007).....9

Danel, I., M.D., M.S., Magnitude of Maternal Morbidity During Labor and Delivery: United States, 1993-1997, 93 *Amer. J. Pub. Health* 631 (Apr. 2003).....8

Foundation for the Advancement of Midwifery--Grants.....11

Johnson, K.C. & B. Daviss, <i>Outcomes of Planned Births With Certified Professional Midwives: Large Prospective Study in North America</i> , 330 <i>British Medical Journal</i> 1416 (2005).....	10, 11, 13
Johnson, K.C. & B. Daviss, <i>BMJ Home Birth Study Questions</i> (2007).....	12
Missouri Division of Professional Registration.....	15
North American Registry of Midwives.....	17
Pang, J.W.Y., M.D., <i>Outcomes of Planned Home Births in Washington State: 1989-1996</i> , 100 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 253 (2002).....	8
Richards, Edward P., <i>The Police Power and the Regulation of Medical Practice: A Historical Review and Guide for Medical Licensing Board Registration of Physicians in ERISA-Qualified Managed Care Organizations</i> , 8 <i>Ann. Health L.</i> 201, 235-36 & n.109.....	18
Rivera, David A., <i>Rapid Responses for Johnson and Daviss</i> , 330. Message posted to www.bmj.com/cgi/eletters/330/7505/1416	11
Schramm, W.F., Barnes, D.E., R.N., & Bakewell, J.M., <i>Neonatal Mortality in Missouri Home Births, 1978-84</i> , 77 <i>Amer. J. Pub. Health</i> 930 (1987).....	9
Sehgal, Y., <i>Rapid Responses for Johnson and Daviss</i> , 330. Message posted to www.bmj.com/cgi/eletters/330/7505/1416	11
Tuteur, Amy, M.D., <i>The Truth About Midwifery</i>	11
Van Way, C., M.D., <i>Pro-Con: Should the New Missouri Midwifery Law Stand? No</i> , <i>Kansas City Star</i> , July 15, 2007, at B10.....	13, 16
